considered and approved the revised term sheet in supersession of the earlier term sheet 

approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 17th February, 2026 for issuance of 

Listed, Secured, Rated, Non-Convertible Debentures as per the following details: 

1. Issuance of 25000 (Twenty Five Thousand) units of Secured, Rated, Listed, Non-Convertible 

Debentures having Face Value of INR 10,000 (Indian Rupees Ten Thousand Only) for an amount 

of aggregating to INR 25,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Twenty-Five Crores Only) on private 

placement basis; out of which: 

a. 15000 (Fifteen Thousand) units of Secured, Rated, Listed, Non-Convertible Debentures 

having Face Value of INR 10,000 (Indian Rupees Ten Thousand Only) for an amount of 

aggregating to INR 15,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Fifteen Crores Only) as Base Issue; and 

b. 10000 (Ten Thousand) units of Secured, Rated, Listed, Non-Convertible Debentures having 

Face Value of INR 10,000 (Indian Rupees Ten Thousand Only) for an amount of aggregating 

to INR 10,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Ten Crores Only) as Green Shoe Option.

[...]

Secured, Rated, Listed, Non-Convertible Debentures (“NCD”) 

2 Type of issuance  Private Placement 

3 Total number of securities proposed 

to be issued or the total amount for 

which the securities will be issued 

Total number of securities to be issued: 25000 (Twenty 

Five Thousand) Units of Secured, Rated, Listed, Non-

Convertible Debenture (“NCD”) having face value of INR 

10,000/- (Indian Rupees Ten Thousand Only). 

Total amount for which the securities will be issued in 

First Tranche:  

a. 15000 (Fifteen Thousand) units of Secured, Rated, Listed, 

Non-Convertible Debentures for an amount of 

aggregating to INR 15,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Fifteen 

Crores Only) as Base Issue; and 

b. 10000 (Ten Thousand) units of Secured, Rated, Listed, 

Non-Convertible Debentures for an amount of 

aggregating to INR 10,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Ten 

Crores Only) as Green Shoe Option. 

Additional Information in case of issuance of Non‐Convertible Securities - FOR FIRST TRANCHE 

4 Size of the issue 25000 (Twenty Five Thousand) Units of Secured, Rated, 

Listed, Non-Convertible Debenture (“NCD”) having face 

value of INR 10,000/- (Indian Rupees Ten Thousand Only). 

a. 15000 (Fifteen Thousand) units of Secured, Rated, Listed, 

Non-Convertible Debentures for an amount of 

aggregating to INR 15,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Fifteen 

Crores Only) as Base Issue; and 

b. 10000 (Ten Thousand) units of Secured, Rated, Listed, 

Non-Convertible Debentures for an amount of 

aggregating to INR 10,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Ten 

Crores Only) as Green Shoe Option. 

5 Whether proposed to be listed?

[...]

under the Debentures (including but not limited to interest, 

default interest, remuneration of the Trustee, charges, fees, 

expenses and any other charges due from the Company) 

(“Security Cover Ratio") where at least 1.25x (one point two 

five times) time or 125% (one hundred and twenty five 

percent) of the security cover is from principal receivables. 

9 Special right/interest/privileges 

attached to the instrument and 

changes thereof 

None 

10 Delay in payment of interest / 

principal amount for a period of 

more than three months from the